expenditures and other financing uses of the general obligation bond retirement fund totaled $6,526,311 in 2022. The decrease
in fund balance for the general obligation bond retirement fund was $65,482 or 0.98%.

General Improvement Fund

The general improvement fund had revenues and other financing sources of $4,334,153 in 2022.  The expenditures of the
general improvement fund totaled $1,803,168 in 2022.  The net increase in fund balance for the general improvement fund was
$2,530,985 or 279.92%.

Proprietary Funds

The City’s enterprise funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial statements for
business-type activities, except in more detail.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of 2022, the City had $38,637,627 (net of accumulated depreciation/amortization) invested in land, construction in
progress, land improvements, buildings, machinery and equipment, software, vehicles, intangible right to use assets, and
infrastructure. Of this total, $32,016,015 was reported in governmental activities and $6,621,612 was reported in business-type
activities.  The December 31, 2021 governmental activities capital assets have been restated as described in Note 3.

The following table shows December 31, 2022 balances compared to December 31, 2021:

Capital Assets at December 31
(Net of Depreciation/Amortization)

   Governmental Activities   Business-Type Activities   Total

Restated Restated
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 581,367$   581,367$   40,000$   40,000$   621,367$   621,367$
Construction in Progress 2,890,298   2,186,285   148,451   68,755   3,038,749   2,255,040
Land improvements 2,314,566   2,143,164   250,665   264,640   2,565,231   2,407,804
Buildings 8,003,310   8,015,086   1,266,760   1,269,705   9,270,070   9,284,791
Machinery and equipment 1,818,065   1,799,296   79,388   74,460   1,897,453   1,873,756
Vehicles 2,368,004   2,527,139   256,745   255,132   2,624,749   2,782,271
Intangible right to use assets
   Leased equipment 1,382   1,786   -   -   1,382   1,786
Infrastructure
   Roads 10,757,554   9,781,110   -   -   10,757,554   9,781,110
   Sewer lines -   -   4,579,603   4,715,707   4,579,603   4,715,707
   Culverts 3,016,589   2,497,194   -   -   3,016,589   2,497,194
   Traffic signals 264,880   305,660   -   -   264,880   305,660

Totals 32,016,015$   29,838,087$   6,621,612$   6,688,399$   38,637,627$   36,526,486$

CITY OF BAY VILLAGE, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

16

The following graphs show the breakdown of governmental capital assets by category for 2022 and 2021.

Infrastructure includes roads, culverts and traffic signals.  These items are immovable and of value only to the City, however,
the annual cost of purchasing these items is quite significant.  The net book value of the City’s infrastructure (cost less
accumulated depreciation) represents approximately 43.85% of the City’s total governmental capital assets.